The Corporation of the Town of Cobourg

MOTION

Date: February 20, 2018

No. 46-18

Moved by:

Seconded by:

WHEREAS the Committee of the Whole considered a memo from the Chief Administration Officer, regarding the Development Charges Rebate Program;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council authorize the submission of an Expression of Interest for the Ontario Ministry of Housing Development Charges Rebate Program; and

FURTHER THAT Council designate the County of Northumberland as program administrator and Service Manager; and

FURTHER THAT Council authorize Northumberland County as Service Manager to submit, on its behalf, an Expression of Interest to the Ontario Ministry of Housing (MHO); and

FURTHER THAT Council authorizes the County of Northumberland, as program Service Manager, to enter into a Transfer Payment Agreement with the Ontario Ministry of Housing (MHO) on the Town of Cobourg's behalf.